pro forma average shares outstanding for each period.

   Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial and Operating Data. The pro forma as adjusted financial information and operating data for the year ended December 31, 2003
and as of and for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 2, 2004 give further effect to our issuance and sale of 5,300,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the
assumed initial public offering price of $19.00 per share and the application of our net proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds.”

5

Table of Contents

   With respect to the pro forma financial data, the pro forma transactions described above have been applied with respect to statements of income data, as if the
applicable transactions had occurred on January 1, 2003, and with respect to balance sheet data, as if the applicable transactions had occurred on October 2, 2004.

Predecessor Universal Truckload Services, Inc. Pro Forma Pro Forma As Adjusted

Thirty-Nine
Year Ended December 31, Weeks Ended Thirty-Nine Thirty-Nine

Year Ended Weeks Ended Year Ended Weeks Ended
September 27, October 2, December 31, October 2, December 31, October 2,

2001 2002 2003 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share information, operating data and percentages)

Statements of Income
Data:

Operating revenues  $213,294  $252,812  $277,698  $202,394  $247,907  $371,942  $322,179  $371,942  $322,179
Operating expenses   204,927   240,627   263,631   192,549   235,328   354,220   305,295   354,220   305,295

Income from operations   8,367   12,185   14,067   9,845   12,579   17,722   16,884   17,722   16,884
Interest expense (income),

net   (30)   182   246   184   399   1,060   954   129   165

Income before provision

for income taxes   8,397   12,003   13,821   9,661   12,180   16,662   15,930   17,593   16,719

Provision for income
taxes   3,232   4,530   5,103   3,567   4,545   6,148   5,942   6,492   6,236

Net income  $ 5,165  $ 7,473  $ 8,718  $ 6,094  $ 7,635  $ 10,514  $ 9,988  $ 11,101  $ 10,483

Earnings per common

share:
 Basic  $ 0.49  $ 0.71  $ 0.87  $ 0.61  $ 0.76  $ 1.05  $ 1.00  $ 0.72  $ 0.68
 Diluted   0.49   0.71   0.87   0.61   0.76   1.05   1.00   0.72   0.68
Average common shares

outstanding:

 Basic   10,550   10,550   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   15,323   15,323
 Diluted   10,550   10,550   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   15,323   15,323
Pro forma earnings per

common share
(unaudited)(1):

 Basic   $ 0.66   $ 0.58  $ 0.80  $ 0.76  $ 0.74  $ 0.70
 Diluted   0.66   0.58   0.80   0.76   0.74   0.70
Pro forma average

common shares
outstanding (unaudited)
(1):

 Basic   13,155   13,155   13,155   13,155   14,992   14,992
 Diluted   13,155   13,155   13,155   13,155   14,992   14,992
Cash dividends declared

per common share(2)  $ —  $ 0.57  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 5.30  $ —  $ 5.30

Universal Truckload Services, Inc.

Pro Forma
Pro Forma As Adjusted

December 31, October 2, October 2, October 2,
2003 2004 2004 2004

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 423  $ 2,556  $ —  $ 9,587
Total assets   66,840   103,448   100,029   109,616
Lines of credit and long-term debt, including current portion   16,644   36,260   38,473   6,009
Total shareholder’s equity (deficit)   31,486   35,078   (20,325)   71,726

(footnotes on following pages

6

Table of Contents

Predecessor Universal Truckload Services, Inc. Pro Forma Pro Forma As Adjusted

Thirty-Nine
Year Ended December 31, Weeks Ended Thirty-Nine Thirty-Nine

Year Ended Weeks Ended Year Ended Weeks Ended
September 27, October 2, December 31, October 2, December 31, October 2,

2001 2002 2003 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share information, operating data and percentages)

Other Financial Data:
Pretax margin   3.9%   4.7%  5.0%  4.8%   4.9%   4.5%   4.9%   4.7%   5.2%
EBITDA(3)  $ 8,676  $ 14,595  $ 16,930  $ 11,957  $ 15,292  $ 21,998  $ 20,460  $ 21,998  $ 20,460
Capital expenditures(4)  $ 139  $ 11,369  $ 3,643  $ 245  $ 2,873  $ 3,670  $ 2,954  $ 3,670  $ 2,954
Return on average

assets(5)   14.8%   15.3%  13.9%  n/a   n/a   11.3%   n/a   10.4%   n/a
Operating Data

(unaudited):

Number of agents(6)   309   352   327   331   358   350   358   350   358
Average number of

tractors provided by
owner-operators

1,892

2,230

2,114

2,143

2,205

2,526

2,477

2,526

2,477

Number of employees
(at end of period)   286   293   271   269   414   412   455   412   455

Average operating
revenues per
loaded mile(7)

$ 1.55

$ 1.54

$ 1.66

$ 1.63

$ 1.84

$ 1.75

$ 1.88

$ 1.75

$ 1.88

Average operating
revenues per load(7)  $ 804  $ 852  $ 907  $ 892  $ 906  $ 790  $ 814  $ 790  $ 814

Average length of haul
(in miles)(7)   518   553   547   548   493   452   432   452   432

Number of loads(7)   229,408   266,198   274,213   202,860   245,011   404,224   332,697   404,224   332,697

(1) Pro forma earnings per common share (unaudited) and pro forma average common shares outstanding (unaudited) gives effect only to the shares to be issued in
this offering, the proceeds of which would have been necessary to pay (after payment of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us) the cash and in-kind distributions in excess of our undistributed net income for the twelve months ended October 2, 2004 and the $32.5 million of
our indebtedness. These calculations do not reflect the issuance of any other shares to be sold in this offering. The following table sets forth the calculation of pro
forma average common shares outstanding (unaudited). Shares issued for repayment of $32.5 million of indebtedness are reflected only in the pro forma as
adjusted information because such repayment is contingent upon the consummation of this offering. For a description of the calculation of the number of shares
issued for distributions in excess of undistributed net income for the twelve months ended October 2, 2004, see note (f) to our unaudited pro forma statements of
income included under the heading “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.”

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma As Adjusted

Year Ended Thirty-Nine Year Ended Thirty-Nine Year Ended Thirty-Nine
December 31, Weeks Ended December 31, Weeks Ended December 31, Weeks Ended

2003 October 2, 2004 2003 October 2, 2004 2003 October 2, 2004

(In thousands)
Pro forma average common

shares outstanding — Basic:
 Actual   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023

Shares issued for distributions in excess
of undistributed net income for the
twelve months ended October 2, 2004   3,132   3,132   3,132   3,132   3,132   3,132

 Shares issued for repayment of
$32.5 million of indebtedness   —   —   —   —   1,837   1,837

Total   13,155   13,155   13,155   13,155   14,992   14,992

Pro forma average common

shares outstanding — Diluted:

 Actual   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023   10,023

Shares issued for distributions in excess

of undistributed net income for the
twelve months ended October 2, 2004

3,132

3,132

3,132

3,132

3,132

3,132

Shares issued for repayment of

$32.5 million of indebtedness   —   —   —   —   1,837   1,837

Total   13,155   13,155   13,155   13,155   14,992   14,992

7

Table of Contents

(2) Does not include in-kind distributions paid to CenTra in December 2003 consisting of a $4.5 million loan receivable from CenTra and the three in-kind
distributions paid to CenTra in October, 2004 with an aggregate fair value of $5.9 million.

(3) EBITDA represents earnings from continuing operations before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. Our management believes that the presentation of

EBITDA included in this prospectus provides useful information to investors regarding our results of operations because it assists in analyzing and benchmarking

[…]

represents an increase in net tangible book value per share of $7.12 to our existing shareholders and dilution in net tangible book value per share of $15.10 to new
investors who purchase shares in this offering. The following table summarizes this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per common share   $19.00

 Pro forma net tangible book value per common share as of
October 2, 2004  $(3.22)

 Increase per common share attributable to new investors   7.12

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per common share after this offering   3.90

Dilution per common share in pro forma net tangible book value to purchasers of

common shares in this offering   $15.10

   The following table summarizes the difference between our existing shareholders and new investors after giving effect to the offering (at an assumed public
offering price of $19.00 per share) with respect to the number of shares of common stock issued by us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing shareholders   10,022,500   65.4%  $ 30,436,000   23.2%  $ 3.04
New investors   5,300,000   34.6   100,700,000   76.8  $19.00

 Total   15,322,500   100.0%  $131,136,000   100.0%  $ 8.56

   If the underwriters exercise their over allotment option in full, the following will occur: (1) the number of shares of common stock held by our existing
shareholder will represent approximately 62.2% of the total number of shares of common stock outstanding; and (2) the number of newly issued shares of common
stock held by new investors will be increased to 6,095,000, or approximately 37.8% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

   The foregoing table excludes:

 • 260,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding under our stock incentive plan as of December 31, 2004 with an exercise

[…]

value of $1.9 million, (2) a $4.0 million loan receivable, and (3) an option and right of first refusal to acquire certain real property, which option and right of first
refusal has preliminarily been valued at $25,000;

 • the exchange of an office building in Tampa, Florida owned by CenTra for one of our terminal yards in Detroit, Michigan and a cash payment to CenTra of

$94,000, which occurred on December 28, 2004; and

 • the declaration on December 28, 2004 of a $50.0 million special cash dividend payable to CenTra.

26

Table of Contents

   Pro Forma As Adjusted. The pro forma as adjusted financial information for the year ended December 31, 2003 and as of and for the thirty-nine weeks ended
October 2, 2004 gives further effect to the issuance and sale of the 5,300,000 shares of common stock by us in this offering at an initial public offering price of
$19.00 per share and the application of our net proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds.”

27

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended October 2, 2004

Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments

Pro Forma for this Pro Forma
Universal AFA NYP Adjustments Pro Forma Offering As Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share data)
Operating revenues  $247,907  $48,937  $25,335  $   $322,179   $322,179
Operating expenses:
 Purchased transportation   184,402   37,836   21,842   244,080   244,080
 Commissions expense   19,380   1,925   —   21,305   21,305
 Other operating expense   3,589   432   —   4,021   4,021

 Selling, general and
administrative   18,666   5,069   2,322   (1,276)(a)(b)   24,781   24,781

 Insurance and claims   6,578   930   24   7,532   7,532
 Depreciation and amortization   2,713   575   15   273(c)   3,576   3,576

   235,328   46,767   24,203   305,295   305,295

Income from operations   12,579   2,170   1,132   16,884   16,884
Interest expense (income)   399   164   (28)   419(d)   954   (789)(g)   165

Income before provision for

income taxes   12,180   2,006   1,160   15,930   16,719

Provision for income taxes   4,545   —   —   1,397(e)   5,942   294(h)   6,236

Net income  $ 7,635  $ 2,006  $ 1,160   $ 9,988   $ 10,483

Earnings per common share:
 Basic  $ 0.76   $ 1.00   $ 0.68
 Diluted  $ 0.76   $ 1.00   $ 0.68
Average common shares

outstanding:

 Basic   10,023   10,023   15,323
 Diluted   10,023   10,023   15,323
Pro forma earnings per common

share(f):
 Basic  $ 0.58   $ 0.76   $ 0.70
 Diluted  $ 0.58   $ 0.76   $ 0.70

[…]

3.79% per annum at October 2, 2004) and matures on August 31, 2005. A 12.5 basis point change in the LIBOR rate would result in an adjustment to pro forma
net income of $16,000 before income taxes. The average effective interest rate on our secured line of credit for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 2, 2004 was
3.31%.

(e) Reflects the effect of the pro forma adjustments on income taxes and the recording of income taxes on the net income of AFA and NYP. Prior to the acquisitions,

AFA and NYP were S-Corporations. As such, no income tax provisions were recorded. The provision for income taxes is computed using an effective tax rate of
37.3%.

29

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended October 2, 2004 — (Continued)

(f) The following table sets forth the calculation of pro forma average common shares outstanding. The shares issued for repayment of indebtedness is only

reflected in the pro forma as adjusted information because such repayment is contingent upon the consummation of this offering.

Pro Forma
Actual Pro Forma As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Pro forma average common shares outstanding — Basic:
 Actual   10,023   10,023   10,023

Shares issued for distributions in excess of undistributed net income for the

twelve months ended October 2, 2004   3,132   3,132   3,132
 Shares issued for repayment of $32.5 million of indebtedness   —   —   1,837

Total   13,155   13,155   14,992

Pro forma average common shares outstanding — Diluted:
 Actual   10,023   10,023   10,023

 Shares issued for distributions in excess of undistributed net income for the
twelve months ended October 2, 2004   3,132   3,132   3,132

 Shares issued for repayment of $32.5 million of indebtedness   —   —   1,837

Total   13,155   13,155   14,992

Shares issued for distributions in excess of undistributed net income for the twelve months ended October 2, 2004 represents the 3,132,654 shares the sale of
which would have been necessary to generate the proceeds (after payment of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us) to pay the cash and in-kind distributions in excess of our undistributed net income for the twelve months ended October 2, 2004. The distributions in
excess of our undistributed net income for the twelve months ended October 2, 2004 was calculated as follows (in thousands):

[…]

Net income for the twelve-months ended October 2, 2004  $10,259

(g) Reflects the reduction in interest expense resulting from the use of the net proceeds of this offering to repay $31.3 million outstanding under our secured line of

credit and $531,000 outstanding under AFA’s secured line of credit, assuming an interest rate of 3.31% per annum, the weighted average rate on this
indebtedness for the period from January 1, 2004 through October 2, 2004. Borrowings under our secured line of credit bear interest at a rate equal to LIBOR
plus 1.8% per annum (effective rate of 3.79% per annum at October 2, 2004). Borrowings under AFA’s secured line of credit bear interest at a rate equal to
LIBOR plus 1.75% per annum (effective rate of 3.74% per annum at October 2, 2004).

(h) Reflects the effect of the pro forma adjustments for this offering at an effective tax rate of 37.3%.

31

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Pro Forma for this As
Universal AFA NYP Adjustments Pro Forma Offering Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share data)
Operating revenues  $277,698  $70,625  $23,619   $371,942   $371,942
Operating expenses:
 Purchased transportation   204,947   54,197   20,616   279,760   279,760
 Commissions expense   22,228   2,788   —   25,016   25,016
 Other operating expense   4,069   482   —   4,551   4,551

 Selling, general and
administrative   22,570   8,348   2,777   (2,246)(a)(b)  31,449   31,449

 Insurance and claims   6,954   2,174   40   9,168   9,168
 Depreciation and amortization   2,863   1,042   14   357(c)   4,276   4,276

   263,631   69,031   23,447   354,220   354,220

Income from operations   14,067   1,594   172   17,722   17,722
Interest expense (income)   246   350   (31)   495(d)   1,060   (931)(g)   129

Income before provision for income

taxes   13,821   1,244   203   16,662   17,593

Provision for income taxes   5,103   —   —   1,045(e)   6,148   344(h)   6,492

Net income  $ 8,718  $ 1,244  $ 203   $ 10,514   $ 11,101

Earnings per common share:
 Basic  $ 0.87   $ 1.05   $ 0.72
 Diluted  $ 0.87   $ 1.05   $ 0.72
Average common shares

outstanding:

 Basic   10,023   10,023   15,323
 Diluted   10,023   10,023   15,323
Pro forma earnings per common

share(f):
 Basic  $ 0.66   $ 0.80   $ 0.74
 Diluted  $ 0.66   $ 0.80   $ 0.74

[…]

The additional indebtedness was incurred under our secured line of credit, which bore interest at a rate equal to LIBOR plus 1.65% per annum (effective rate of
3.79% per annum at December 31, 2003) and matures on August 31, 2005. A 12.5 basis point change in the LIBOR rate would result in an adjustment to pro
forma net income of $21,000 before income taxes. The average effective interest rate on our secured line of credit for the year ended December 31, 2003 was
2.93%.

(e) Reflects the effect of the pro forma adjustments on income taxes and the recording of income taxes on the net income of AFA and NYP. Prior to the acquisitions,

AFA and NYP were S-Corporations.

33

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003 — (Continued)

As such, no income tax provisions were recorded. The provision for income taxes is computed using an effective tax rate of 36.9%.

(f) The following table sets forth the calculation of pro forma average common shares outstanding. The shares issued for repayment of indebtedness is only

reflected in the pro forma as adjusted information because such repayment is contingent upon the consummation of this offering.

Pro Forma
Actual Pro Forma As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Pro forma average common shares outstanding — Basic:
 Actual   10,023   10,023   10,023

Shares issued for distributions in excess of undistributed net income for the

twelve months ended October 2, 2004   3,132   3,132   3,132
 Shares issued for repayment of $32.5 million of indebtedness   —   —   1,837

Total   13,155   13,155   14,992

Pro forma average common shares outstanding — Diluted:
 Actual   10,023   10,023   10,023

 Shares issued for distributions in excess of undistributed net income for the
twelve months ended October 2, 2004   3,132   3,132   3,132

 Shares issued for repayment of $32.5 million of indebtedness   —   —   1,837

Total   13,155   13,155   14,992

Shares issued for distributions in excess of undistributed net income for the twelve months ended October 2, 2004 represents the 3,132,654 shares the sale of
which would have been necessary to generate the proceeds (after payment of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us) to pay the cash and in-kind distributions in excess of our undistributed net income for the twelve months ended October 2, 2004. The distributions in
excess of our undistributed net income for the twelve-months ended October 2, 2004 was calculated as follows (in thousands):

[…]

Net income for the twelve-months ended October 2, 2004  $10,259

(g) Reflects the reduction in interest expense resulting from the use of the net proceeds of this offering to repay $31.3 million outstanding under our secured line of

credit and $531,000 outstanding under AFA’s secured line of credit, assuming an interest rate of 2.93% per annum, the weighted average rate on this
indebtedness for the period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003. Borrowings under our secured line of credit bear interest at a rate equal to LIBOR
plus 1.8% per annum (effective rate of 3.79% per annum at October 2, 2004). Borrowings under AFA’s secured line of credit bear interest at a rate equal to
LIBOR plus 1.75% per annum (effective rate of 3.74% per annum at October 2, 2004).

(h) Reflects the effect of the pro forma adjustments for this offering at an effective tax rate of 36.9%.

35

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of October 2, 2004

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Adjustments As Adjusted

Pro Forma for this for this
Universal NYP(a) Adjustments Pro Forma Offering Offering

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash  $ 2,556  $ —  $ (2,556)(b)  $ —  $ 9,587(i)  $ 9,587
 Accounts receivable — net   57,259   —   57,259   57,259
 Due from CenTra and affiliates   1,455   —   1,455   1,455
 Prepaid expenses and other   3,764   —   3,764   3,764

Real estate held for disposal other than

by sale   2,570   —   (2,570)(c)(d)   —   —
 Deferred income taxes   1,712   —   1,712   1,712

  Total current assets   69,316   —   64,190   73,777

Property and equipment   39,049   75   132 (d)   39,256   39,256
 Less accumulated depreciation   (16,437)   —   (16,437)   (16,437)

  Property and equipment — net   22,612   75   22,819   22,819

Deferred income taxes   —   —   —   —
Goodwill   3,103   —   3,103   3,103
Intangible assets — net   7,319   1,500   8,819   8,819
Other assets   1,098   —   1,098   1,098

  Total  $103,448  $1,575   $100,029   $109,616

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
 Lines of credit  $ 30,251  $ —  $ 2,213 (b)(d)(e)  $ 32,464  $(32,464)(j)  $ —
 Current portion of long-term debt   2,507   —   2,507   2,507
 Dividend payable   —   —   50,000 (f)   50,000   (50,000)(k)   —
 Accounts payable   22,543   —   22,543   22,543
 Accrued expenses   9,312   —   9,312   9,312
 Due to CenTra   —   —   —   —

  Total current liabilities   64,613   —   116,826   34,362

Long-term liabilities:
 Long-term debt   3,502   —   3,502   3,502
 Deferred income taxes   255   —   (229)(d)   26   26

   Total long-term liabilities   3,757   —   3,528   3,528

Shareholder’s equity:
 Common stock   10,023   1,575   (1,575)(e)   10,023   5,300(i)   15,323
 Paid-in capital   15,871   —   (15,871)(f)(g)   —   56,403(i)   56,403
 Loan receivable from CenTra   (4,043)   —   4,043(h)   —   —
 Retained earnings   13,227   —   (13,227)(b)(c)(d)   —   —
   (f)(g)(h)

Distributions in excess of CenTra’s

contributed capital   —   —   (30,348)(f)   (30,348)   30,348(i)   —

  Total shareholder’s equity (deficit)   35,078   1,575   (20,325)   71,726

  Total  $103,448  $1,575   $100,029   $109,616

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

36

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet